

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW C. SPAETH,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MELODY BRANNON
Federal Public Defender
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Appellate Chief
Counsel of Record
PAIGE NICHOLS
Assistant Federal Public Defender
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
500 State Avenue, Suite 201
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
Phone: (913) 551-6712
Email: daniel_hansmeier@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

March 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Review Is Necessary To Resolve Whether Tollett Limits Plea Bargaining In Federal Courts.....	3
A. The Tenth Circuit erred, and it is critically important to the federal criminal justice system that this Court correct the error.....	3
B. The Tenth Circuit's Extension Of <i>Tollett</i> To Preclude Sentencing Claims Is Unsupported, Unwarranted, and Erroneous.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Ayala-Garcia et al. v. United States</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 23-6621.....	1
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	9
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	5
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	5
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 23-6230.....	11
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 966 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Hohn</i> , 91 F.4th 1060 (10th Cir. 2024).....	2, 7
<i>United States v. Leming</i> , 532 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Smallwood</i> , 920 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	6, 9
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C)	3, 10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(f).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 7
